meet .
me in

WeStdgl%i’}cegm Westchester
Counvy

VisitWestchesterN'Y.com

Robert P. Astorino
County Executive

Natasha Caputo
Director
Tourism & Film

49516
To:  Honorable Members of the Board of Acquisition and Contract

From: Natasha Caputo
Director of Tourism

Date: November 16, 2015

Re:  Resolution authorizing the‘County of Westchester to amend an agreement with
Thompson & Bender, . LLC for the provision of public relations and creative services, for
a one (1) year term-commencing January 1, 2015 and terminating December 31, 2015, for
a total amount net-io exceed $200,000, by 1) extending the term of the Agreement from
January 1, 2016 through February 29, 2016; and 2) increasing the not-to-exceed amount
by an additional $15,000.

By vesolution approved on January 22, 2015, your Honorable Board authorized the
County-of Westchester (the “County”) to enter into an agreement with Thompson & Bender,
LLC *Thompson & Bender”) for the provision of public relations and creative services for a one
(1)-year period commencing January 1, 2015 and terminating December 31, 2015 for an amount
not to exceed $200,000, payable pursuant to an approved budget and subject to County
appropriations (the “Agreement”). The Agreement was subsequently executed.

The County’s Office of Tourism & Film (“WCOTEF”) is in the process of preparing an
RFP to procure public relations and creative services for 2016. It is expected that this process
will take approximately two months. In the interim, WCOTF continues to require monthly press
releases, creative services for The New York Times travel show, and production services for
media placements. In order for the County to continue to provide these valuable services,
authority is requested to amend the Agreement with Thompson & Bender in order to 1) extend
the term thereof for two additional months, from January 1, 2016 through February 29, 2016; and
2) increase the not-to-exceed amount by an additional $15,000, from an amount not-to-exceed
$200,000 to an amount not-to-exceed $215,000, in order to compensate Thompson & Bender for
additional services rendered.

Except as specifically amended hereby, all remaining terms and conditions of the
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect upon the parties.

Westchester County Tourism & Film, 148 Martine Avenue, Suite 104 White Plains, New York 10601
Telephone: 914-995-8500 Fax: 914-995-8505 Toll free: 800-833-9282 Website: westchestertourism.com



This proposed amendment to the Agreement will serve a public purpose by prémoting
tourism in the County, thereby stimulating the local economy by bringing both leisure and
business visitors into the County to patronize our local attractions, hotels, and r¢staurants. The
goals and objectives of this proposed amendment will be to promote the Ceunty as a tourist and
business destination. The goals and objectives are in the best interests of'the County in terms of
fiscal responsibility because the advertising campaign will increase todirism in the County and
bring more tourist dollars into the local economy. The goals and objjectives will be tracked and
monitored by the number of inquiries to the WCOTF, the number-of clicks on websites, brochure
distribution, and the number of leads.

Accordingly, your favorable action on the annexed Resolution is most respectfully urged
and recommended.

NC/jpg



RESOLUTION

Upon a communication from the Director of Tourism & Film, be it héreby:

RESOLVED, that the County of Westchester (the “County?’)-is authorized to amend an
agreement with Thompson & Bender, LLC (“Thompson & Bendet”’), for the provision of public
relations and creative services for a one (1) year period comméncing January 1, 2015 and
terminating December 31, 2015, in an amount not to exceed-$200,000, pursuant to an approved
budget (the “Agreement”), by 1) extending the term of the-Agreement for two additional months,
from January 1, 2016 through February 29, 2016; and 27 increasing the not-to-exceed amount
thereunder by an additional $15,000, from an amount not-to-exceed $200,000 to an amount not-
to-exceed $215,000, in order to compensate Thonmipson & Bender for additional services to be
rendered; and be it further

RESOLVED, that except as specifically amended hereby, all remaining terms and
conditions of the Agreement shall reniain in full force and effect upon the parties; and be it
further

RESOLYVED, that the County Executive or his duly authorized designee be hereby
authorized and empowered to execute any and all instruments necessary and proper to
accomplish the purpeses-of this Resolution.

Original Amgunt $200,000
This Amenciment 15,000

Total $215,000
Account to be Major Program, Object/ Trust
Charged/credited | Fund | Agency Program & Phase Sub-Object | Account Dollars
Or Unit
101 11 0720 4250 $15,000
Budget Funding Year(s) 2016___ Start Date _1-1-16__ End Date 12-31-16

Tax Dollars: -0-

State Aid: -0-

Federal Aid: -0-

Other: $ Hotel tax







